
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic 
Services prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  CIVIL ON STREET PARKING ENFORCEMENT AND TRANSPORTATION - 
AGENCY AGREEMENTS (Pages 1 - 6)

To consider whether to accept the County Council’s proposals for agency 
agreements with respect to on-street parking enforcement and traffic management.

5.  STRATEGIC FIRE SAFETY REVIEW (Pages 7 - 18)

To consider an updated Strategy and to approve additional resources in respect of 
the Strategy for housing.

6.  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20 (Pages 19 - 26)

To consider the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019/10.

7.  COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS, VOLUNTARY PAYMENT AND 
RELATED POLICIES (Pages 27 - 48)

To consider the recommendations of the Council Tax Reduction Task and Finish 
Group on various Council Tax exemptions and discounts, and also a proposal 
concerning voluntary Council Tax payments.

8.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018 ONWARDS (Pages 49 - 56)

To consider the Medium Term Financial Plan.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs D E Andrews
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary
M R Harris

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
Mrs A J Hoare
B Rickman (Chairman)



1

CABINET – 7 NOVEMBER 2018 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

CIVIL ON STREET PARKING ENFORCEMENT AND TRAFFIC 
MANAGEMENT - AGENCY AGREEMENTS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet of proposed changes to two of the 
agency agreements with Hampshire County Council relating to Civil “On Street” 
Parking Enforcement and Transportation.  

1.2 As part of the County Council’s savings targets discussions have been ongoing with 
officers from Borough and District Councils in Hampshire for a revised method of 
working which will allow the County Council to achieve savings on these two specific 
service areas.  The County Council has titled this review as the “Modernisation of the 
On-Street Parking Service.  This report identifies the proposals from the County 
Council and a recommended course of action in respect of New Forest District 
Council.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The agency agreement for On-Street Parking Enforcement was signed in 2002.  The 
Council agreed to take on the function of managing on street parking enforcement 
from Hampshire Police as did all other District and Borough Councils in Hampshire 
with the exception of Gosport.  As part of this agreement the District Council would 
be responsible for the enforcement of all on-street parking regulations within the New 
Forest District Council boundary, including residents’ parking schemes. 

2.2 The agency agreement allows either of the parties to give 24 months’ notice to 
terminate the agreement.  In Marc
[...]
is instance the proposed new agency agreement represents an 
unacceptable financial risk to this Council, and therefore fully support the 
recommendation. 

8. CONCLUSIONS

8.1 Unfortunately there is a real concern that the proposals on the table from the County 
Council for the On-Street Parking Enforcement and the Residential Parking Schemes 
will put the financial liability on the District Council with elements of recharge from the 
County Council being outside the control of the District Council.

8.2 It is also clear that the Traffic Management agency can only be entered into if the 
District Council agrees the On-Street Enforcement agency agreement 

8.3 It is disappointing that these proposals from the County Council will lead to a two tier 
parking enforcement arrangement for the towns and villages of the New Forest.

9. RECOMMENDED:

9.1 That the Cabinet instructs the Executive Head of Operations to write formally to the 
County Council to reject the current proposed terms for the agency agreements for 
On Street Parking Enforcement and Traffic Management on the grounds that the 
District Council is not prepared to take the financial risks identified on a function that 
it does not have a statutory duty to provide. 

For further information contact: Background Papers: 

Rob Lane None
Service Manager-Streetscene
Tel 02380 285588
E-mail: Robert.lane@nfdc.gov.uk

Colin Read
Executive Head of Operations
and Deputy Chief Executive
Tel: 02380 285588
E-mail: colin.read@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 5

mailto:Robert.lane@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:colin.read@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET – 7 NOVEMBER 2018 PORTFOLIO - LEADER AND 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS

STRATEGIC FIRE SAFETY REVIEW

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council discharges a diverse range of statutory functions and controls a number 
of different buildings, all of which require consideration from a fire safety perspective 
to ensure that those visiting, working or living in such buildings are adequatel
[...]
m this report.

8. PORTFOLIO HOLDERS’ COMMENTS

8.1 I am pleased that our officers have continued to review our current policies on fire 
safety to fulfil our statutory functions.  It is important that our residents, staff and 
visitors to our various properties continue to feel safe.  I therefore support this 
Strategy and the continuing work both internally within our service areas and 
externally through our developing partnership with the Fire and Rescue service.

Page 10



5

9.0 CONCLUSION

9.1 The overarching Strategic Fire Safety Policy at Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s 
corporate approach to fire safety.  As stated above, detailed policies for all Council 
buildings will be prepared and signed off by the relevant Portfolio Holders.

9.2 The outcomes of adopting this strategic approach will be:-

 Corporate recognition of the important of fire safety;
 Clear accountability for ensuring the effectives of discharging duties;
 Tailored fire safety arrangements for property risk strands taking account of – 

building types, intended use, persons at risk and activities undertaken;
 Fire safety culture embedment at strategic, operational service delivery and 

occupancy level;
 Council resource being effectively directed and managed proportionate to 

risk;
 Strengthening the partnership working between the Council and Hampshire 

Fire and Rescue on fire prevention and management and supporting fire 
training and education.

9. RECOMMENDATION

9.1 That the strategic approach to Fire Safety, as set out in this report, be endorsed: and

9.2 That the additional resource of £60,000 required within Housing, as set out in this 
report, be approved.

For further information contact:

Colin Read
Executive Head of Operations
Colin.Read@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O’Rourke
Executive Head of Governance and Regulation
Grainne.ORourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Background Papers: 

None

Page 11

mailto:Colin.Read@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Grainne.ORourke@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left
[...]
6.1 The council has a duty to consult on any changes to the scheme, even if it is 
proposed that no changes are made.  The Council undertook a consultation 
exercise over a 6 week period, from 30 July 2018 to 9 September 2018.  The 

Page 21



consultation was advertised on the council’s website, Facebook page, Twitter 
and on correspondence sent to recipients of a Council Tax Reduction.  The 
major preceptors and Citizens Advice were also contacted.

6.2 The council only received 8 responses.  Due to the minimal responses it is 
not possible to draw any real conclusions.  However, most responses 
supported the recommendations.

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The financial implications of each of the options were discussed.

Option A may incur minimal, or less costs as caseload reduces.  Savings to 
New Forest District Council will be even smaller as the council retains 
approximately 11% of the total council tax collected. 

Option E savings will generate some savings, estimated to be circa £10,000, 
due to reduced administration, printing and posting.

Therefore, the overall impact of these changes will be minimal.  

8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

8.1 Having reviewed the scheme there would appear little evidence that any 
fundamental change is required however we continue to align savings and 
income caps/limits with other benefits to ensure a level of consistency. When 
reviewing the scheme, we are very mindful that it impacts on some of the 
lowest income families within our district.

9. CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL’S COMMENTS

9.1 The Panel supported the recommendation below.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS:

(a) That, in so far as it is empowered to do so by law, the Cabinet agrees that the 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme with effect from 1 April 2019 be 
amended as set out in Option E in paragraph 5.1 above to introduce a de 
minimis rule to disregard changes of less than £1 per week ; and

(b) That it be a recommendation to Council that, in so far as it is empowered to 
do so by law, the Council agrees that the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme with effect from 1 April 2019 be amended as set out in Option E in 
paragraph 5.1 above to introduce a de minimis rule to disregard changes of 
less than £1 per week.

Background Information:
Minutes of Task & Finish Group
Caseload graph
Collection statistics
Recovery notices comparison

Further Information:

Page 22



Members of Task & Finish Group: Cllrs Alan Penson, Miss A Sevier, DN Tungate, Mrs CV 
Ward

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jeremy Heron

Lead Officer: 
Ryan Stevens Service Manager – Revenues and Benefits 
ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 23

mailto:ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Council Tax Reduction Scheme caseload
30

-A
pr

-1
3

30
-Ju

n-
13

30
-A

ug
-1

3
30

-O
ct

-1
3

30
-D

ec
-1

3
28

-F
eb

-1
4

30
-A

pr
-1

4
30

-Ju
n-

14
30

-A
ug

-1
4

30
-O

ct
-1

4
30

-D
ec

-1
4

28
-F

eb
-1

5
30

-A
pr

-1
5

30
-Ju

n-
15

30
-A

ug
-1

5
30

-O
ct

-1
5

30
-D

ec
-1

5
29

-F
eb

-1
6

30
-A

pr
-1

6
30

-Ju
n-

16
30

-A
ug

-1
6

30
-O

ct
-1

6
30

-D
ec

-1
6

28
-F

eb
-1

7
30

-A
pr

-1
7

30
-Ju

n-
17

30
-A

ug
-1

7
30

-O
ct

-1
7

30
-D

ec
-1

7
28

-F
eb

-1
8

30
-A

pr
-1

8
30

-Ju
n-

18

8000

8500

9000

9500

10000

10500

11000

11500

Council Tax Reduction Scheme caseload

Page 24



Appendix 2 – Collection statistics

POSITION STATEMENT AS AT 31.3.18

 
Nett Amount Due Total Amount 

Paid
Outstanding 

Balance
Collection 

% 
  

 ALL DEBT 
 £          
114,222,565.18 112,841,976

 £ 
1,380,589.58 98.79%

  
  
REDUCTION SCHEMES  
  

WORKING AGE EMPLOYED 
 £                  
655,399.00 

 £         
556,583.01

 £      
98,815.99 84.92%

WORKING AGE OTHER
 £                  
441,574.45 

 £         
356,823.97 

 £       
84,750.48 80.81%

WORKING AGE CLAIMANT - 
MAXIMUM REDUCTION CAPPED AT 
90%

 £              
1,096,973.45 

 £         
913,406.98 

 £     
183,566.47 83.27%

POSITION STATEMENT AS AT 31.3.17

 
Nett Amount Due Total Amount Paid Outstanding 

Balance
Collection 

% 

  

 ALL DEBT 
 £    
108,557,130.06 

 £         
107,368,450.00 

 £ 
1,188,679.00 98.91%

  
  
REDUCTION SCHEMES  
  

WORKING AGE EMPLOYED 
 £            
615,602.03 

 £                 
521,129.00 

 £      
94,472.00 84.65%

WORKING AGE OTHER
 £            
420,582.91 

 £                 
322,499.00 

 £      
98,083.00 76.68%

WORKING AGE CLAIMANT - MAXIMUM 
REDUCTION CAPPED AT 90%

 £        
1,036,184.94 

 £                 
843,628.00 

 £    
192,556.00 81.42%

Page 25



Appendix 3 – Council Tax Recovery Notices

2013/14 Taxpayers in receipt of CTR Taxpayers not in receipt of 
CTR

Reminder 6,805 12,729
Summons 1,289 3,572

2014/15 CTR Non-CTR
Reminder 6,871 12,727
Summons 1,344 3,828

2015/16 CTR Non-CTR
Reminder 5,607 13,117
Summons 1,103 3,477

2016/17 CTR Non-CTR
Reminder 5,485 13,250
Summons 1,082 3,321

2017/18 CTR Non-CTR
Reminder 5,175 13,141
Summons 888 3,360

Page 26



CABINET - 7 NOVEMBER 2018 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND 
IMPROVEMENT

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS, VOLUNTARY 
PAYMENT AND RELATED POLICIES

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the recommendations of the Council 
Tax Reduction Task and Finish Group on various Council Tax exemptions 
and discounts, and also a proposal concerning voluntary Council Tax 
payments.

1.2 The Task and Finish Group were asked to consider a Voluntary Payment 
from all council tax payers in the highest valuation band, Band H.  

1.3 The Group also undertook a review of discretionary council tax discounts and 
the introduction of a premium (which were last considered in December 2013) 
and policies concerning business rate reliefs and debt collection and 
recovery.

1.4 The recommendations of the Task & Finish Group have been considered by 
the Corporate Overview Panel.  The Panel’s recommendations are dealt with 
in this report.

1.5 The effective date of any change would be 1 Ap
[...]
ies.  When considering these factors and the likely level of 
potential income, the Group decided to recommend that this proposal be not 
supported.

7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS

7.1 Broadly there is little requirement to amend the scheme from the one 
currently in place and which serves the community well.  Within that wider 
statement we have looked to introduce a 50% Empty Home Premium not in 
the expectation that it will generate any significant income but to highlight this 
Council’s commitment to bringing much needed properties back into use.

7.2 The proposal to bring in a policy on Care Leavers was another area that has 
generated discussion and whilst the principle of delivering support to 
vulnerable groups within our society was very much supported it was 
considered that this was already, and better, addressed through our 
Exceptional Hardship Scheme.

8. CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL’S COMMENT’S

8.1 The Panel supports the recommendations and policies below.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the discretionary discounts to 
and premiums on Council tax be as set out in options A to E as set out in 
paragraph 3 be approved.

9.2 To review, by Task and Finish Group, the Empty Homes Premium in 2019.

9.3 That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the recommended changes to 
the Local Non-Domestic Rate Relief Policy, and the Fair Collection and Debt 
Recovery Policy, attached as Appendix 2 to this report, be approved.

9.4 That the proposal by Cllr D Harrison, in respect of voluntary additional Council 
Tax payments, as referred to in Section 6 of this report, be not supported, for 
the reasons stated.

And that it be a recommendation to Council that 

9.5 That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the discretionary discounts to 
and premiums on Council tax be as set out in options A to E as set out in 
paragraph 3 be approved.

9.6 That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the recommended 
[...]
ings targeted 
from the Leisure delivery review (£400k) and the generation of additional commercial 
and residential property income (£800k).  If the timely delivery of these key 
workstreams is delayed, or their deliverability is put into question, the Council is able to 
supplement an annual budget through the use of reserves, giving the Council valuable 
time to develop further plans to eliminate the forecast deficit.

8. Investment in ICT

8.1 A report is currently being prepared to be presented to Cabinet in December updating 
on the Council’s progress on the Protect and Maintain Fund (£1.5m).  The report will 

Page 52



also cover the financial implications of the key aspects from the ICT strategy 2018-
2022 and will outline the anticipated required level of further investment over the 
medium term period.  The financial implications of this emerging report will be included 
within the next Medium Term Financial Plan.

9. Asset Maintenance and Replacement

9.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be presented with a report on 22 
November 2018 confirming the proposed Asset Maintenance & Replacement (AMR) 
programme for 2019/20.  The parameters for bids were set in the context of a £1.7m 
fund being made available (a reduction of £300k from 2018/19, albeit the 2018/19 
programme included the Toilet Modernisation programme, which is now treated as part 
of the Capital programme).

9.2 In order to meet the fiscal deadlines imposed on these projects, Cabinet are 
recommended to give their support to the overall AMR budget now, so that subject to 
Corporate Overview Panel’s ratification of the detailed programme within the set 
financial parameter, officers can commence the up-front work involved in writing up the 
detailed specifications and preparing tender documents, where applicable, ahead of 1 
April 2019.

10. General Fund Reserves

10.1 The table below summarises the General Fund reserves, available to support the 
Council’s revenue and capital budgets over the medium term period as at 31/03/2018 
and shows the planned use in 2018/19;

Balances 
31/03/2018

Planned Use 
of Reserves 

2018/19
£’000’s £’000’s

General Fund Reserve 3,000
Capital Programme Reserve 12,409
Capital Receipts Reserve 1,092
Earmarked Reserves 2,686

19,187 -1,140

10.2 The use of reserves includes the support of the Capital and Asset Maintenance and 
Replacement programmes, and includes the variations reported throughout the year 
via financial monitoring and major capital receipts received during the year.

11. Housing Revenue Account

11.1 The annual review of the Housing Revenue Account business plan will be considered 
by Cabinet in February, following consultation with tenants.  The business plan and 
detailed budget will have due regard to the emerging Housing Strategy, currently being 
finalised.

Page 53



12. Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Environmental Implications

12.1 There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

13. Portfolio Holder Comments

13.1 In the constantly changing environment of local government finance we are making 
good progress in looking to deliver a prudent and balanced budget that continues to 
provide the high quality services that our residents are used to.

14. Recommended

14.1 That the Cabinet approve the emerging draft Medium Term Financial Plan to 2022/23 
as set out within this report and that this forms the basis of the Council’s 2019/20 
General fund Budget that will be reported in February 2019.

14.2 That subject to Corporate Overview Panel support for the Asset Maintenance and 
Replacement Programme for 2019/20, the Cabinet give their approval for initial 
preparatory works to commence.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:

Alan Bethune MTFP – August 2018
Head of Finance (S151)
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 54

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018-2023

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

FUNDING
Government Determined Resources 5,812 4,660 4,076 4,142 4,162
Council Tax (Including Property Baseline increase) 12,126 12,201 12,261 12,321 12,381

TOTAL FUNDING 17,938 16,861 16,337 16,463 16,543

Change in Funding from Previous Year 1,077 524 -126 -80 

SPENDING PLANS
Pay & Price Increases 930 830 690 690

Ongoing Savings Analysis
Ongoing Savings from 2017/18 Outturn -720 
Health & Leisure Centre Operational Review -500 -118 
Asset / Equipment Resources -300 
Property (accomodation / Commercial) -100 
Pest Control Review -45 -52 
Community grants Panel targeted Reduction in revenue grants / SLA's -42 -40 -40 
NNDR Reduction in Car Parks -70 34
Commercial Property (NMHC) -40 
Income from Development projects -30 -30 
Tourism Review -25 -25 

-1,872 -231 -40 0
New Budget Requirements

Planning & Open Space Resources 100
Electoral Review of the District 15 -15 
Additional Costs associated with Office 365 150 -75 -75 
Land Charges 84

334 -60 -75 -15 

Change in Spending From Previous Year -608 539 575 675

ANNUAL BUDGET DEFICIT 469 1,063 449 595

CUMULATIVE BUDGET DEFICIT 469 1,532 1,981 2,576

Cumulative Council Tax Increase - Based on £5 -360 -720 -1,080 -1,440 

CUMULATIVE BUDGET DEFICIT AFTER COUNCIL TAX 109 812 901 1,136

Work In Progress
Leisure Delivery Review -350 -50 
Commercial / Residential Property -50 -250 -250 -250 

-50 -600 -300 -250 

Cumulative WIP -50 -650 -950 -1,200 

Estimated Cumulative Shortfall / Surplus (-) After WIP 59 162 -49 -64 

Reserves Supporting the MTFP
General Fund Balance 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
Business Rates Equilisation Reserve 113 113 113 113

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Civil On Street Parking Enforcement and Transportation - Agency Agreements
	5 Strategic Fire Safety Review
	Appendix 1 to Fire Safety Report

	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20
	7 Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions, Voluntary Payment and 

Minutes of the meeting


1

7 NOVEMBER 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 7 November 2018

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs D E Andrews
* J E Binns
* Mrs J L Cleary

* M R Harris
* J D Heron
* Mrs A J Hoare

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

W G Andrews
Mrs S M Bennison
S J Clarke
A T Glass
A A Gossage
A D O'Sullivan

L R Puttock
W S Rippon-Swaine
Mrs C V Ward
M L White
C A Wise

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu, A Bethune, Mrs D Bruton, 
M Cole, Miss J Debnam, Mrs S Hamilton, R Lane and R Stevens

Apologies

None were received.

41  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

42  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllrs E J Heron and White – Minute 44.

43  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised in the public participation period.



Cabinet 7 NOVEMBER 2018

2

44  CIVIL ON STREET PARKING ENFORCEMENT AND TRANSPORTATION - 
AGENCY AGREEMENTS 
Cllrs E J Heron and White disclosed interests on the grounds that they were both 
County Councillors, and the agency agreements were with the County Council.  
They each had a dispensation to speak and, in the case of Cllr E J Heron, to vote.  
Cllr White did not have a vote.

The Cabinet was advised that the County Council had reviewed the operation of 
their on-street parking arrangements as part of their programme to achieve savings 
and, following discussions with officers in the Borough and District Councils in 
Hampshire, were proposing revised terms for the operation of the on-street parking 
enforcement agency with effect from 31 March 2020.  In addition, in future, the 
Council would only be able to operate a traffic management agency if they also 
undertook the on-street parking function.

Members were advised of the current arrangements and also the proposed terms of 
the new agency agreements, as set out in Section 2 of Report Item 4 to the 
Cabinet.   Members considered that the proposed terms would place an undue level 
of risk on this Council arising from factors that would be outside this Council’s 
control.  Members were also concerned about the effect of the County Council’s 
proposals on the cost and viability of small scale residents’ parking schemes, such 
as those operating in this District.  The proposed arrangements were disappointing 
in the light of the success of the current arrangements, which had operated since 
2002.

Members were advised that the 1.6 FTE staff allocated to the traffic management 
function would be entitled to TUPE transfer to the County Council should this 
Council cease to operate the agency.  It was however anticipated that the 5.3 FTE 
reduction in the number of staff needed for parking enforcement would not be 
covered by TUPE and this Council would have to pay any costs associated with 
redundancy.

RESOLVED:

That the Executive Head of Operations write formally to the County Council to reject 
the current proposed terms for the agency agreements for On-Street Parking 
Enforcement and Traffic Management on the grounds that the District Council is not 
prepared to take the financial risks identified on a function that it does not have a 
statutory duty to provide.

45  STRATEGIC FIRE SAFETY REVIEW 
The Cabinet was advised that the Council’s existing fire safety policies had been 
reviewed to ensure that they remained robust to protect residents, staff and visitors 
to the Council’s buildings.  A proposed overarching Strategic Fire Safety Policy was 
attached as Appendix 1 to Report Item 5 to the Cabinet.  Detailed policies for the 
Council’s buildings would be prepared in accordance with this strategic approach 
and would be approved by the relevant portfolio holder by March 2019.  The first 
priority area of work was the Council’s housing stock where, because people lived 
and slept in the buildings, there was the greatest degree of vulnerability.



Cabinet 7 NOVEMBER 2018

3

RESOLVED:

(a) That the strategic approach to fire safety, as set out in the report and the 
Strategic Fire Safety Strategy attached as Appendix 1 to Report Item 5 to 
the Cabinet, be approved; and

(b) That the additional resource of £60,000 required within the housing service 
to implement the improvements set out Section 4 of Report Item 5 to the 
Cabinet be approved.

46  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20 
The Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Council Tax Reduction Task 
and Finish Group for the scheme to be applied from 1 April 2019.  The Task and 
Finish Group had considered a limited range of amendments to the current scheme 
which was designed to assist vulnerable persons of working age in the District.  The 
options were set out in Section 5 of Report Item 6 to the Cabinet.  The necessary 
consultation exercise had been undertaken on the proposal that the main scheme 
should remain unaltered, but a de minimis rule should be introduced under which 
any change in entitlement of less than £1 per week should in future be disregarded.  
At present 30% of variations were under £1, but required a disproportionate 
administrative burden to implement.  A saving of £10,000 per annum was expected.  
Only a limited number of responses had been received to the consultation, but 
these had been supportive.

RESOLVED:

That, in so far as it is empowered to do so by law, the Cabinet agrees that the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme with effect from 1 April 2019 be amended as set 
out in Option E in paragraph 5.1 of Report Item 6 to the Cabinet to introduce a de 
minimis rule to disregard changes of less than £1 per week; and

RECOMMENDED:

That, in so far as it is empowered to do so by law, the Council agrees that the 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme with effect from 1 April 2019 be 
amended as set out in Option E in paragraph 5.1 of Report Item 6 to the 
Cabinet to introduce a de minimis rule to disregard changes of less than £1 
per week.

47  COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS, VOLUNTARY PAYMENT AND 
RELATED POLICIES 
Members considered the recommendations of the Council Tax Reduction Task and 
Finish Group with respect to various council tax exemptions and discounts.  They 
also considered the introduction of an empty homes premium and also a Voluntary 
Payment Scheme for Band H properties.

The current council tax discounts were set out in Section 2 of Report Item 7 to the 
Cabinet.  The proposed changes, and the Task and Finish Group’s conclusions on 
them, were set out in Section 3 of the Report.  



Cabinet 7 NOVEMBER 2018

4

The Group proposed that, in line with Government aspirations to bring empty 
homes back into use, a premium payment should be introduced, initially at 50% 
from 1 April 2019, with the potential to increase the premium, after a review, to 
100% from 1 April 2020.

The Group had been sympathetic to the objective of providing support to persons 
leaving the care system, the Children’s Society having recommended that such 
young adults should be exempt from council tax payments up to the age of 21.  The 
Group had evaluated the proposal and had been satisfied that the Council’s existing 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Exceptional Hardship Fund already provided a 
greater level of assistance, should the young person be in need.

The Group was also recommending the adoption of policy documents bringing 
together the Council’s existing policies into a National Non-Domestic Rate Relief 
Policy and a Fair Collection and Debt Recovery Policy as attached as Appendices 1 
and 2 respectively to Report Item 7 to the Cabinet.

The Group had not supported the introduction of a voluntary additional payments 
scheme in respect of Band H properties.  The return was likely to be small in 
comparison to the additional administrative costs, and could deter alternative 
charitable donations.

RESOLVED:

(a) That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the Cabinet approve the 
discretionary discounts to and premiums on council tax as set out in options 
A to E in paragraph 3 of Report Item 7 to the Cabinet;

(b) That the Empty Homes Premium be reviewed by the Council Tax Reduction 
Task and Finish Group in 2019;

(c) That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the Cabinet approve the Non-
Domestic Rate Relief Policy, and the Fair Collection and Debt Recovery 
Policy, attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to Report Item 7 to the Cabinet.

(d) That the proposal by Cllr D Harrison, in respect of voluntary additional 
Council Tax payments, as referred to in Section 6 of Report Item 7 to the 
Cabinet, be not supported, for the reasons stated.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the Council approve the 
discretionary discounts to and premiums on council tax as set out in 
options A to E in paragraph 3 of Report Item 7 to the Cabinet;

(b) That, insofar as it is entitled to do so by law, the Council approve the 
Local Non-Domestic Rate Relief Policy, and the Fair Collection and 
Debt Recovery Policy, attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to Report Item 7 
to the Cabinet.



Cabinet 7 NOVEMBER 2018

5

48  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018 ONWARDS 
The Cabinet considered the latest projections for the Council’s financial position to 
the year 2022/23.  

Prior to the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement, the Prime Minister had already made 2 
key announcements that affected the Council’s finances, removing the borrowing 
cap on local authority Housing Revenue Accounts and suggesting that times of 
austerity were over.  The Autumn Statement had not however included any 
measures that would assist District Councils.

Members were advised that the provisional financial settlement for 2019/20 should 
be announced on 6 December 2018.  The Medium Term Plan currently made the 
assumption that negative support grant of £612,000 would apply in 2019/20, but it 
was hoped that the Treasury would respond to the pressure from local government 
to improve this position.  With the provisional financial settlement the Council 
should also hear if the bid for the Hampshire Wide Business Rates pilot had been 
successful.  Any benefits arising from the success of that bid would be included in 
the next Medium Term Plan.

The 3 yearly actuarial review of the Hampshire Pension Fund would take place in 
2019/20.   For the period 2017/18 - 2020/21 the Council’s employee contributions 
were increasing by 1% per annum.  Current financial indications suggested that 
future increases would not be necessary, or at least of a much lesser degree.

Since August the budget deficit position for 2019/20 had been reduced to £109,000, 
as set out in Table 2 to Report item 8 to the Cabinet.  The projected budget shortfall 
over the period to 2022/23 had also improved, having reduced from £1.35 million to 
£1.136 million. It was proposed to further eliminate this budget gap through savings 
from the review of the delivery of Leisure and the generation of additional 
commercial and residential property income.  Any shortfall would be met from 
reserves, to maintain flexibility to develop further plans.    Further details were set 
out in Appendix 1 to Report item 8 to the Cabinet.

Members were updated on the ICT investment and asset maintenance and 
replacement programmes.  Members were requested to approve the overall asset 
management and replacement programme budget in advance of consideration of 
the full programme by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel, to allow initial 
preparatory works to begin.  Members were also advised of the projected use of 
General Fund reserves in 2018/19.  The annual review of the Housing Revenue 
Account business plan would be considered in February 2019.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the emerging draft Medium Term Financial Plan to 2022/23, as set out 
Report Item 8 to the Cabinet, be approved to form the basis of the Council’s 
2019/20 General Fund Budget to be reported in February 2019; and

(b) That, subject to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel supporting the 
Asset Maintenance and Replacement Programme for 2019/20, the 
commencement of the initial preparatory works be approved.

CHAIRMAN


